
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 13 January 2011 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Nick Carter 
 

Councillors: Jean Fooks 
Norman Bolster 

Liz Brighouse OBE 
 

Peter Jones 
A.M. Lovatt 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Dr Peter Skolar 
David Wilmshurst 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 17 March 2011 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Corporate and community leadership; corporate strategies; regional issues 
• Local strategic partnerships and District Council liaison 
• Social inclusion & equality; services for members 
• Finance; procurement; property 
• Culture change and customer focus; human resources; communications strategy; 

information and communications technology 
• The elections and appointments functions of the Democracy & Organisation 

Committee 
• The functions of the Pension Fund Committee 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Melinda Tilley 
  E.Mail: melinda.tilley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2011 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire service roads  trading standards 
land use  transport planning waste management 
 

Each year the Council manages £0.9 billion of public money in providing these services. 
Most decisions are taken by a Cabinet of 9 Councillors, which makes decisions about 
service priorities and spending. Some decisions will now be delegated to individual 
members of the Cabinet. 
 
About Scrutiny 
 
Scrutiny is about: 
• Providing a challenge to the Cabinet 
• Examining how well the Cabinet and the Authority are performing  
• Influencing the Cabinet on decisions that affect local people 
• Helping the Cabinet to develop Council policies 
• Representing the community in Council decision making  
• Promoting joined up working across the authority’s work and with partners 
 
Scrutiny is NOT about: 
• Making day to day service decisions 
• Investigating individual complaints. 
 
What does this Committee do? 
The Committee meets up to 6 times a year or more. It develops a work programme, 
which lists the issues it plans to investigate. These investigations can include whole 
committee investigations undertaken during the meeting, or reviews by a panel of 
members doing research and talking to lots of people outside of the meeting.  Once an 
investigation is completed the Committee provides its advice to the Cabinet, the full 
Council or other scrutiny committees. Meetings are open to the public and all reports are 
available to the public unless exempt or confidential, when the items would be 
considered in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 18 November 2010 (SYP3a)  and 20 
December 2010 (SYP3b (to be circulated separately)) and to note for information any 
matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Director's Update  
10.05 

 The Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)/ Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer  will give a verbal update on key issues. 
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

6. Service and Resource Planning 2011/12 - 2015/16 (Pages 7 - 12) 
10.20 

 The Cabinet is seeking an overall view from this Scrutiny Committee to assist it on 25 
January 2011 with proposing the revenue budget for 2011/12, Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Capital Programme from 2011/12-2015/16, Treasury Management Strategy 
for 2011/12, plus the Capital Strategy & Corporate Asset Management Plan for 
recommendation to Council. 

Attached are the scrutiny committees’ comments (SYP6) in December 2010 on their 
respective programme areas.  

The Council is committed to reducing its carbon footprint and so these strategies have 
not been copied again. Copies have been placed on the web.  If Members of the 
Committee have not retained their original copies and would like a further paper copy, 
please contact the Policy Officer whose details are on the agenda. It is more efficient 
for the Council to produce any copies needed centrally rather than for individual 
Members to print them.  

The Scrutiny Committee is asked to formulate an overall view and comment to 
the Cabinet. 

 



- 2 - 
 

 

7. Financial Monitoring Overview 2010/11 (Pages 13 - 26) 
11.40 

 Commentary by the Cabinet Member for Finance (SYP7) 
 
The report provides a commentary on the financial monitoring to the end October 2010. 
 

8. Draft Corporate Plan 2011/12 (Pages 27 - 56) 
11.50 

 A draft of the Corporate Plan for the period 2010/11 to 2014/15 is attached (SYP8) prior 
to consideration and approval by the Cabinet on 25 January 2011 and Council on 15 
February 2011. The plan is in two parts, the first summarises the Council's broad 
strategic direction and the second sets our short and medium term delivery 
commitments. 

The plan is still in a draft format and further work is required in setting targets for each 
priority. In many cases we will be merely signposting existing strategies/delivery plans 
(e.g. the business strategy) and the actions and targets will be finalised ahead of the 
Council meeting in February. A summary of the key elements of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan will be included following approval by Council, and the financial plan will 
form an annex to the corporate plan. 

Ben Threadgold will be in attendance for this item. 

9. Forward Plan  
12.20 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any item 
and propose any other relevant items for the committee to consider. 

 INFORMATION SHARE 

10. Localism Bill  
 

 The new Localism Bill (which was laid before Parliament on 13 December 2010) is 
intended to provide new power and freedoms to councils and neighbourhoods. The Bill 
is very wide-ranging, and amongst other things is likely to have implications for our Big 
Society proposals and planning / infrastructure funding strategies.  
 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/decentralisation/localismbill/ 

 12.30 Close of meeting 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where th
[...]
as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 November 2010 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.42 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor A.M. Lovatt 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Neil Owen (In place of Councillor Norman 
Bolster) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Robertson, Deputy Leader  
Councillor Mitchell, Leader of the Council   

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Claire Phillips, Sue Whitehead (Chief Executive’s 
Office); John Parry (Oxfordshire Customer Services) 
Greg Shaw 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Greg Shaw 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 John Parry (Oxfordshire Customer Services) 

Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance 
Officer 

6 James Clark, Head of Communications, Marketing & 
Public Affairs 

8 Graham Shaw, Deputy Head of ICT Services 
9 Tracy Luck, Head of Strategy 
10 David Waller  (Environment & Economy) 
11 Richard Heaton Brooks, Corporate Equality & Cohesion 

Adviser 
12 Alexandra Bailey, Corporate Performance and Review 

Manager 
 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting and agreed as set out below 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SYP3a 

 
43/10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bolster (Councillor Owen substituting). 
 

44/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillor Brighouse declared a personal interest in Item 5, Directors Update as her 
husband is an executive director of Research Machines who tender for Council 
contracts. 
 
Councillor Nick Carter declared a personal interest in Item 8 as he worked in the 
same field of work. 
 

45/10 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2010 were approved and signed.  
 
Minute 37/10 - The Chief Finance Officer responding to a query from Councillor 
Fooks advised that in relation to the information requested she could confirm that 
there was no loss of direct grants to schools for schemes, for example, Every Child a 
Reader since June 2010. 
 
John Parry, Oxfordshire Customer Services provided information on the Staff Care 
Scheme. Following some discussion on the implications of bullying and whether this 
was exacerbated by the difficult circumstances. John Parry undertook to see what 
further information was available and to circulate this to Members of the Committee. 
 
 

46/10 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
John Parry advised that it was not proposed to make savings in two areas of Shared 
Services namely Financial Management Accounting and Financial Management 
Services as the resource levels had only recently been  increased to support the 
changes elsewhere in the organisation. 
 
With regard to ICT it was a mixture of containing the savings needed and looking for 
investment in ICT. Opportunities for partnership working was being explored. He 
added that Human Resources and Procurement were expecting to meet their 
proportional savings.  
 
It was AGREED that the Scrutiny Committee be kept closely informed on partnering 
activities. 
 

Page 2



SYP3a 

Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer updated on the 
implementation of the business strategy within the Chief Executive’s Office. She 
outlined the role of Scrutiny Committees in the budget setting process and updated 
the information available on the timing of the settlement. There was some discussion 
on elements of the budget such as school formula funding and the implications of the 
changes to public health.  
 
Councillor Liz Brighouse referred to recent proposals affecting support for Members. 
She noted that previously the impacts of the proposals would have been discussed at 
the Member Reference Group and she asked that a small group of members 
consider the impact and where the work would be transferred to. The Chairman 
proposed and it was AGREED that the Chairman of the Democracy and Organisation 
Committee be requested to take forward the request. 

 
 

47/10 COMMUNICATIONS, MARKETING & PUBLIC AFFAIRS STRATEGY - 
UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
James Clark, Head of Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs updated the 
Committee on staffing issues, the ending of the Oxon News, implications of the 
business strategy and work to update the intranet. He added that he would be leaving 
the organisation but that he would ensure that members of the Committee had an 
opportunity to see the proposed layout. 
 
It was AGREED that  a further update be provided before the Head of 
Communications, Marketing & Public Affairs left the Council. 
 
 

48/10 CORPORATE ICT STRATEGY  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
At this point it was proposed by the Chairman and AGREED to vary the order of the 
agenda. 
 
Councillor Wilmshurst introduced the report of the Audit Working Group and added 
that the Audit Committee had agreed that a copy go to all members and that it also 
be considered at Cabinet. 
 
Following discussion on the lessons to be learnt the Chief Finance Officer responded 
that it was important to recognise that there were always choices to be mad
[...]
. Minutes would be shorter but focussed on 
meaningful outcomes. 

 
It was AGREED that the matter be considered at Group level and proposals fed back 
to the Chairmen for initial consideration. 
 

54/10 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
It was AGEED to consider the draft Corporate Plan at a future meeting. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

13 JANUARY 2011 
 

SCHEDULE OF COMMENTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2010 

 
 

Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee 

There was general agreement on all of the proposals, but the Committee 
would recommend the Cabinet to bear the following points in mind when 
making decisions: 
 
Transport   [Highways; traffic and parking; road safety (those areas not 
covered by the Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee); public 
passenger transport] 
 
- The Committee supported in principle the Park and Ride charging 

proposals, and recommend that that any parking charge system 
introduced is easy to implement and understand but also spreads charges 
fairly across user groups, in particular bearing in mind those who Park and 
cycle and those who park and do not go into the City. 

 
- There is a need to ensure we are achieving maximum savings from 

contractual arrangements with Partners 
 
- It is important that we realise opportunities to explore retail opportunities at 

Park and Ride sites for future income generation 
 
- Any changes to levels of bus subsidy need to be very carefully considered, 

particularly taking into account subsidies needed for new bus routes. 
 
Growth & Infrastructure  [Regional planning and local development 
framework; economic development; waste management; environmental 
management; archaeology; access to the countryside; tourism] 
 
- It was agreed that any energy saving proposals need to have sound 

business cases sitting behind them.  
 
- The impact of changes to waste recycling centres on present and likely 

future communities need to be carefully considered.  
 
- Opportunities for working with partners on some Council services should 

be explored for future budget proposals 
 
Capital  
 
- The committee was in general agreement that any additional Capital 

funding should be used for Highways Maintenance. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



SYP6 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 

There was overall support for the proposals put forward – locality and 
partnership working were seen as key to the future provision of services 
covered by this committee’s remit. 
 
Community Safety (Community Safety, Fire and Rescue and Emergency 
Planning, Trading Standards, Safer Communities) 
 
Overall support for the proposals put forward.  Discussion took place to 
reassure the future capability of the fire service.  The potential of further and 
future partnership working arrangements were seen as critical in terms of 
Trading Standards and Safer Communities. 

    
Social and Community Services (Library services, Museum services, 
Heritage and arts mgmt, History services, Victoria County History, 
Partnerships with arts orgs, The Mill and Cultural Development) 
 
Overall support for the proposals put forward.  There was much discussion 
regarding the future vision of a modernised library service – including a review 
of the mobile library services.  A member raised concerns over the library 
proposals in terms of the continued free provision of internet services, rotation 
of books and loss of staff with professional library skills. A member suggested 
a working group review the longer term options for the Mill and Banbury 
Library – this will be picked up as part of the localities reviews. 
 

 

Page 8



SYP6 

Adult Services Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman summarised as follows: 

The aim of this committee is to consider and comment on the savings 
proposals presented in the Adult Social Care Business
[...]
ouped and considered under four main headings: 

 
1. Management Review (including business and administrative functions) 
2. Education (including School Improvement and national strategies) 
3. Communities (redesign of the Early Intervention Service) 
4. Social Care and Safeguarding 
 
In addition the Committee considered proposals for the Music Service. 
 
The Committee considered the savings proposals line by line and agreed (by 
10 votes to 3) to support in principle the proposals for CYP&F. They also 
supported the proposal for the Music Service. 
 
In giving their support, members stated that they would wish to be briefed 
regularly on the roll out of the Early Intervention Centres. In particular 
members were assured that there would be outreach support provided from 
the centres.  
 
Further, members would wish to be part of any review that would consider 
charging families for respite care for disabled children. Members expressed a 
hope that this could be avoided if possible.  
 
Finally, the committee would wish to monitor closely proposals for changes to 
the funding of the Equality and Diversity Achievement Service (EDAS) and to 
be given an opportunity to scrutinise the business plan for Outdoor Centres at 
some time in spring 2011. 
 

Page 11



SYP6 

Strategy & Partnership Scrutiny Committee 
 
Overall the proposals were supported. It was noted that the areas discussed 
largely represent staffing restructures to reflect the changing shape and size 
of the organisation in the coming years.  
 
Property Asset Management 
 
Proposals were supported. There was some discussion on the previously 
agreed re-tendering of the property services contract in 2012 that will seek a 
delivery partner. 
   
Customer services (shared services, ICT, customer service centre, 
procurement) 
 
There was overall support for the proposals put forward.  
 
Chief Executive’s Office (personal office, HR, corporate finance, Law and 
Governance and Policy, Partnerships and Communications) 
 
Proposals were supported. There was some discussion on the profile of 
savings in HR and finance that reflect the tapering of the organisation in later 
years. The proposal to explore opportunities to ‘sell’ services such as internal 
audit to others organisations was supported. 
 
Corporate savings (includes inflation savings, insurance, terms and 
conditions) 
 
The proposals were supported. It was noted that the consultation on terms 
and conditions reflects staff suggestions and is proceeding positively with 
unions. 
 
Outcome: Proposals supported (by 8 votes in favour and 1 against) 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

 
STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

13 JANUARY 2011 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 
  

COMMENTARY BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE 
 
 
1. The last Financial Monitoring Overview to Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 

Committee on 30 September 2010 set out the Council’s financial position at the 
end of the first four months of 2010/11.  This report provides a commentary on 
the financial monitoring for the next three months and is consistent with the 
Financial Monitoring Report considered by Cabinet on 21 December 2010.  Each 
of the reports to Cabinet are available on the Council’s website.  The Directorate 
reports upon which the Cabinet reports are based are available in the Members’ 
Resource Centre.   

 
2. Part 1 sets out the forecast revenue position, Part 2 the Balance Sheet.  Part 3 

provides an update on the Capital Programme and Monitoring. 
 
3. Supplementary estimates totalled £1.271m at the end of December 2010 and 

include the distribution of Performance Reward Grant which was allocated to 
services following Cabinet approval in October 2010. These are included in the 
latest budget along with previously reported carry forwards and in-year grant 
reductions as reported to Cabinet and Council in July 2010. 

 
4. As part of the Council’s Business Strategy, a new Directorate structure will be 

fully implemented by March 2011.  Work continues on the restructure and the 
intention is to report in the new structure, subject to any further changes, from the 
report to Cabinet on 25 January 2011.   The remaining changes to fully 
implement the Business Strategy are being made through the Service & 
Resource Planning process. 

 
Part 1 - Revenue 

 
5. As at the end of October, the in – year Directorate forecast was an underspend 

of -£0.440m, or -0.11%, compared to a budget of £385.596m as shown in the 
table on the next page.   Whilst the overall variation is small, there are larger 
offsetting variations between Directorates.  More information is available in the 
Cabinet report but the main reasons for the variations are set out below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Original  Latest Forecast Variance Variance 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



SYP7 

  

Budget 
2010/11 

Budget 
2010/11 

Outturn 
2010/11 

Forecast1 
October  
2010 

Forecast  
October  
2010 

£m  £m £m £m  % 
99.050 Children, Young People 

& Families (CYP&F) 
96.936 96.405 -0.531 -0.55 

 
183.657 Social & Community 

Services (S&CS) 
177.147 178.852 +1.705 +0.96 

70.408 Environment & Economy 72.172 71.281 -0.891 -1.23 
28.122 Community Safety & 

Shared Services 
28.426 28.076 -0.350 -1.23 

9.578 Corporate Core 10.915 10.542 -0.373 -3.42 
390.815 In year Directorate 

total 
385.596 385.156 -0.440 -0.11 

      

 Less: Underspend on Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) 

 -0.181  

 Plus : Planned overspend on City 
Schools Reorganisation 

 +0.178  

 Total Variation   -0.443 -0.11 
 
6. The in-year forecast excludes an underspend of -£0.181m on services funded 

from Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) and +£0.178m relating to the City Schools 
Reorganisation which was carried forward from 2009/10 as planned. 

 
7. The position reported for October has reduced by -£2.050m from a +£1.610m 

overspend as forecast at the end of July to a -£0.440m underspend. 
 

 Forecast Variance as at: 

Directorate 

31 July  
2010 
[...]
  to 
£0.409m since July, but increased by +£0.284m during October, due to an 
increase in clients and cost of care packages agreed.  

 
24. Action to limit the number of care home placements and the number of hours of 

home support available each week was taken earlier in the year.  However, this 
had an impact on the number of delayed transfers of care.  The County Council 
is working closely with NHS Oxfordshire (the Primary Care Trust) and the various 
hospitals to reduce the number of delays within the resources available.  The 
level of delays is now reducing but more work is required to reduce this figure 
further. 

 
25. The Physical Disabilities Budget is forecast to overspend by +£1.646m on 

Residential and Nursing Beds and External and Internal Home Support.  This is 

Page 17



SYP7 

  

due to the full year effect of placements made in 2009/10 and an increase in 
client numbers.  In order to reduce expenditure in this area, strict quotas are 
being applied to the number of placements and packages agreed during the 
year.  However because of the low turnover of clients, savings in this part of the 
budget are more difficult to achieve.   

 
Learning Disabilities Pool 

 
26. The Learning Disabilities Pooled Budget is forecast to overspend by +£0.998m.  
 

 
27. The forecast includes commitments agreed during the year, and the £0.300m full 

year effect of two high cost packages agreed in 2009/10.    
 

Environment & Economy: -£0.891m, or -1.23%, in – year directorate 
underspend 

 
Transport 

28. Transport are forecasting to underspend by -£0.773m. This includes an 
underspend of -£0.300m relating to the Integrated Transport Unit, as the 
purchase of new vehicles has been temporarily suspended.  Bus Subsidy 
contracts are also forecast to underspend by -£0.500m as a result of better 
prices negotiated for contract renewals and other contract efficiencies.  

 
29. A breakeven position is assumed for the Highways Delivery budget where the 

new
[...]
Directorate Variation   385,334  -440       
 

P
age 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGY AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
13 January 2011 
 
Corporate Plan 2011/12 – 2015/16 
 
Purpose / Recommendation  
 

1. The Committee is asked to comment on the draft Plan prior to 
Cabinet consideration. 

 
Background  
 

2. This report introduces a draft of the Corporate Plan 20010/11 – 
2014/15. The plan will be submitted to Council on 9 February 2010 as 
one of the plans and strategies that form the policy framework and so 
require full Council approval – it is therefore important for this 
committee to consider the plan in advance. 

 
Key Issues  
 

3. The Corporate Plan 2010/11 – 2014/15 is split into two parts – the first 
summarises the council's broad strategic direction and the second sets 
our short and medium term delivery commitments.  

4. The emphasis is very much on the challenges we face responding to 
the financial pressures and transforming the organisation. It has been 
drafted with strong links to the directorate business strategies, and will 
be updated if and when proposals are amended or agreed. 

5. The plan is still in a draft format and further work is required in finalising 
targets for each priority. In many cases we will be merely signposting 
existing strategies/delivery plans (e.g. the business strategy) and the 
actions and targets will be finalised ahead of the Council meeting in 
February. 

6. A summary of the key elements of the Medium Term Financial Plan will 
be included following approval by Council, and the financial plan will 
form an annex to the corporate plan.  

7. The Corporate Plan will be supported by a refreshed version of ‘This is 
Oxfordshire’, the evidence base of research, data and perception 
information produced by the Oxfordshire Data Observatory.  

 
Communications  
 

8. The Corporate Plan aligns closely with other communication activity 
about the budget proposals and future di
[...]
ial Plan 
 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/links/public/financialplans  
 

4. ‘This is Oxfordshire’, key facts about Oxfordshire 
 

www.oxfordshireobservatory.info/aboutoxfordshiredata  

 

  
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Service and Resource Planning 2011/12 - 2015/16
	7 Financial Monitoring Overview 2010/11
	8 Draft Corporate Plan 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


 

STRATEGY & PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 13 January 2011 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Melinda Tilley – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Nick Carter (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jean Fooks 
Councillor Norman Bolster 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Councillor Peter Jones 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor David Wilmshurst 
Councillor Charles Mathew (in place of Councillor A M 
Lovatt) 
Councillor Patrick Greene (in place of Councillor Dr P 
Skolar) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Jim Couchman (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor David Robertson (for Agenda Item 8) 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   Sue Scane, Claire Phillips (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Stephen Capaldi (Chief Executive’s Office), John Parry 
(Customer Services) 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
7 Kathy Wilcox, Principal Financial Manager  
8 Ben Threadgold, Senior Policy Officer 
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

1/11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Skolar (Councillor Greene substituting) and 
Councillor Lovatt (Councillor Mathew substituting). 
 

2/11 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 



SYP3 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2010 were approved and signed 
subject to the following amendments Cllr Sherwood had sent apologies, Cllr 
Couchman attended the meeting and Cllr Carter declared an interest in item no. 6. 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2010 were approved and signed. 
 
John Parry provided information about staff grievances through the Staff Care 
Service which did indicate any increases in inappropriate management practice. 
 

3/11 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Sue Scane, Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer advised that Human 
Resources have produced a toolkit for managers on managing change. She also 
outlined the process currently underway to assess Key Service Managers across the 
organisation. 
 
Sue Scane updated the committee on the Big Society and localism agenda referring 
to the letter to all councillors about locality review meetings taking place in February. 
Work is ongoing to develop the Big Society framework which will incorporate our 
approach to community self help, a Big Society fund for communities and the future 
of the Closer to Communities strategy. 
 
It was highlighted that all expenditure over £500 is now disclosed on the council 
website. 
 

4/11 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2011/12 - 2015/16  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The committee reviewed the comments made by individual scrutiny committees at 
their meetings on 20 December and made the following additional comments; 
 
Growth and Infrastructure 

• Emphasised preference that any additional available capital funding should be 
used for Highways maintenance 

• Wish to remind cabinet of the Bus Champion, Cllr Lilly  
• Support for reintroduction of charges at park and ride sites and explore 

opportunities for retail at these sites 
• S106 developer contributions wish to make best use of new arrangements 

when these are announced by government 
 
Safer and Stronger Communities 

• Noted that support in the scrutiny committee for the proposals was broad but 
not unanimous 

• Importance of the mobile library service was emphasised 
 
Adult Services 

• Budget pressures from delayed transfers of care were noted as a concern 
 
Children’s Services 



SYP3 

• The importance of encouraging registration of eligibility for the pupil premium 
was emphasised to maximise funding to schools. 

• The importance and success of the youth offending service that will be part of 
the Early Intervention Service was raised. 

 
Strategy and Partnerships 

• Property – the committee wished to emphasise the potential interest of parish 
and town councils to take over property. 

 
It was AGREED to forward these and the individual scrutiny committees’ comments 
from 20 December to Cabinet. 
 

5/11 FINANCIAL MONITORING OVERVIEW 2010/11  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The financial monitoring report was noted. 
 
It was AGREED to refer the consideration of the physical disabilities overspend to the 
Adult Services Scrutiny Committee and Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

6/11 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2011/12  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee considered a draft of the Corporate Plan for the period 2011/12 to 
2015/16 prior to consideration and approval by the Cabinet on 25 January 2011 and 
Council on 16 February 2011. 
 
The Committee noted that the plan was still in a draft format and further work is 
underway to develop targets for each priority in the delivery plan. 
 
It was noted that the intention is to reduce the number of printed copies of the plan. 
 
It was AGREED that comments on the specific items in the delivery plan should be 
sent directly to Ben Threadgold. 
 

7/11 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
It was AGREED that the Chairman would consider the future work programme for the 
committee and discuss with the committee outside the meeting. 
 

8/11 LOCALISM BILL  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Members attention was drawn to the new Localism Bill (which was laid before 
Parliament on 13 December 2010) is intended to provide new power and freedoms to 
councils and neighbourhoods. The Bill is very wide-ranging, and amongst other 
things is likely to have implications for our Big Society proposals and planning / 
infrastructure funding strategies.  



SYP3 

 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/decentralisation/localismbill/ 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   


